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DATE:     04/08/2024           TIME:    10:00AM       PROJECT: SPARC Kips Bay RFEI           

                 

REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME 
M/WBE? PHONE 

NUMBER 
EMAIL  

(Circle one) 

Alexandra Clark CUIMC Yes   /    No (415) 509-1808 aw3481@cumc.columbia.edu 

Alli Helminski CIC Yes   /    No (301) 312-0355 helminskialli@gmail.com 

American 
Environmental 

American Environmental 
Assessment & Solutions, 
Inc. 

Yes   /    No (718) 209-0653 info@aeasinc.com 

Andrew S.Eckl STV Yes   /    No (646) 592-3586 Andrew.Eckl@stvinc.com 

Benjamin Omarro Crescent Building 
Services Yes   /    No (347) 235-5018 obenjamin@crescentconsult.com 

Brandon Walwyn 
City of Houston Mayor's 
Office of Economic 
Development 

Yes   /    No (832) 393-1060 brandon.walwyn@houstontx.gov 

Briana Carter DBB/Page Yes   /    No (919) 645-1223 bcarter@pagethink.com 

Carolyn Cioffari Jaros, Baum & Bolles Yes   /    No   cioffaric@jbb.com 

Chinh Duong Decoy Therapeutics Inc Yes   /    No (203) 809-8792 cduong@decoytx.com 

Christopher Baylow Page Southerland Page Yes   /    No (617) 305-9809 cbaylow@pagethink.com 

Conor Brophy Longfellow Real Estate 
Partners Yes   /    No   cbrophy@lfrep.com 

Constance Williams On Haitus Yes   /    No (347) 681-0240 cauwilliams@outlook.com 

David R. Kelly STV Yes   /    No (646) 592-3586 DavidR.Kelly@stvinc.com 

     



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME 
M/WBE? PHONE 

NUMBER 
EMAIL  

(Circle one) 

Dhara Desai AEIS LLC Yes   /    No (732) 388-7711 ddesai@aeis.com 

Edward Jaram King Street Properties Yes   /    No (646) 935-9941 ejaram@ks-prop.com 

Edward McWilliams Cement and Concrete 
Workers  DC LECET Yes   /    No (917) 376-5505 emwilliams157@gmail.com 

Gretchen Bank Silman Yes   /    No (212) 620-7970 gretchen.bank@silman.com 

Jay Fischer CIM Group Yes   /    No (845) 661-2346 jfischer@cimgroup.com 

Jenn Casteline Hunter Roberts 
Construction Group Yes   /    No (646) 745-4829 jcasteline@hrcg.com 

Jennifer Reed Student Yes   /    No (415) 837-8799 jennifer.reed@bip-group.com 

Jessen Lotta Consulate General of 
Finland in New York Yes   /    No   Lotta.Jessen@uhteam.fi 

Julia Zhao Nucleate Yes   /    No   julia@nucleate.org 

Julie Hewitt Suffolk Construction Yes   /    No (862) 579-5036 JHewitt@suffolk.com 

Katie Dahlin BioMed Realty Yes   /    No   Katie.Dahlin@biomedrealty.com 

Kimberly Wu LANGAN Yes   /    No (646) 498-5302 Kwu@langan.com 

Krystal Yee Fast + Epp Yes   /    No (604) 671-5236 kyee@fastepp.com 

Lindsay Wanhella Fast + Epp Yes   /    No (778) 230-0256 lwanhella@fastepp.com 

Marion I. Kase STV Yes   /    No (646) 592-3586 Marion.Kase@stvinc.com 

Maritza Arroyo Fund for Public Health 
NYC Yes   /    No (646) 345-9717 marroyo@fphnyc.org 

     



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME 
M/WBE? PHONE 

NUMBER 
EMAIL  

(Circle one) 

Mark Adams Two Bear Capital Yes   /    No (240) 328-2587 mark@twobearcapital.com 

Mark McCord-Amasis Pfizer Yes   /    No (425) 359-3479 mmccord-amasis@seagen.com 

Matthew Malone Elevate Research 
Properties  Yes   /    No   mmalone@tacon.com 

Maxinne Leighton Jaros Baum and Bolles 
Consulting Engineers LLP 

Yes   /    No (646) 629-5778 leightonm@jbb.com 

Michael Adelstein taconic partners Yes   /    No   madelstein@tacon.com 

Nnadozie Okeke Page Yes   /    No (917) 826-1199 nokeke@pagethink.com 

Nnadozie Okeke Page Yes   /    No (917) 826-1199 nnadozie@gmail.com 

Pallavi Devchand dcas Yes   /    No   pdevchand@dcas.nyc.gov 

Rich Robbins Upper West Strategies Yes   /    No (646) 657-8802 rich@upperweststrategies.com 

Richard Robbins Upper West Strategies Yes   /    No (646) 657-8802 richardrobbins1@gmail.com 

Ritika Gupta BioXceed Yes   /    No 1415203548 rgupta@bioxceed.com 

Robert Rusciano STV Construction Inc Yes   /    No 9735730840 robert.rusciano@stvinc.com 

Sanda Mimouna Celine Bio Yes   /    No 9292783463 sandamimouna@gmail.com 

SANJIB SEN AEIS LLC Yes   /    No 7323887711 ssen@aeis.com 

Sara Gardner 
Fund for Public Health in 

NYC 
Yes   /    No 9178421298 sgardner@fphnyc.org 

Simran Chaudhri 
Fund for Public Health 

NYC 
Yes   /    No 6463459717 schaudhri@health.nyc.gov 

     



REPRESENTATIVE COMPANY NAME 
M/WBE? PHONE 

NUMBER 
EMAIL  

(Circle one) 

Stephanie Carola Hogan Lovells Yes   /    No 9176017832 stephanie.carola@hoganlovells.com 

Stephanie Segarra 
Crescent Consulting 

Associates, Inc. 
Yes   /    No 9149305655 ssegarra@thecrescentcompanies.com 

Steve Tang Rockefeller University Yes   /    No   ztang@rockefeller.edu 

Susan Chase BIOLABS Yes   /    No 7817102530 susan@biolabs.io 

Sylvia Cothia 
Jetway Heating Cooling 

And Refrigeration.LLC  
Yes   /    No 9173316037 jetwayhvac@gmail.com 

tunde cole chartered capital Yes   /    No 6469639060 tundecole@charteredcapitalllc.com 

William Paxson 
Davis Brody Bond, A Page 

Company 
Yes   /    No 2126334777 wpaxson@pagethink.com 

William Robertson ZGF Architects Yes   /    No   william.robertson@zgf.com 

Zac Stackell Douglas Elliman Yes   /    No 6462345105 zacstackell@gmail.com 
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New York City Economic Development Corporation

Strengthen business 

confidence

Build neighborhoods 

where people live, 

learn, work, and play

Deliver sustainable 

infrastructure

Grow innovation 

sectors, focusing on 

equity
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$1.1B of investment to spur 

innovation, build infrastructure, 

develop talent, and support industry 

growth. Our goals are to grow the 

industry to:

• 1,000 R&D stage companies

• 40,000 jobs

• 10M SF commercial real estate
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Life Sciences Jobs
In NYC Metro1

150,000

NYC Life Sciences Jobs 
Growth since 20132

59% Increase

# of Biological Sciences 
Graduates; 33% more than 

2nd Metro3

1st in Nation

Life Sciences Companies 
in NYC Metro1

5,100

VC Funding for NYS Life 
Sciences Ventures2

13x Increase 

NIH Funding by metro3

1st in Nation

NYC’s Life Sciences Industry By the Numbers

[1] NYC Dept. of City Planning. Life Sciences in the NYC Metro. Jun 2022.
[2] Partnership for New York City. A Decade of Growth: New York Life Sciences Industry. Dec 2023.
[3] CBRE. US Life Sciences Research Talent 2023. Jun 2023.
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https://www.nyc.gov/site/planning/planning-level/region/region-our-work.page
https://pfnyc.org/research/a-decade-of-growth-new-yorks-life-sciences-industry/
https://www.cbre.com/insights/books/us-life-sciences-research-talent-2023


NYC’s Tech Sector

5

• #2 global tech ecosystem

• 25k+ tech startups
• $200B in VC funding since 2011

• 355k+ employees
• 7.5% of NYC workforce
• +130k jobs from 2011-2022

• 40k workers with AI and AI-adjacent skills 
in NYC metro

• $21.4B in VC funding for NYC-HQ AI 
startups in past 5 years



Deerfield Cure (345 Park Ave S)

Innovation East (455 First Ave)

Alexandria Center for Life Science

A premier and growing 

life sciences cluster 

By 2030 Kips Bay will be 

home to 

>3M square feet 

of commercial 

life sciences space

Steps to premier 

tech cluster in Flatiron 

District & Silicon Alley

Kips Bay Science 
District
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A transformative 

opportunity in 

healthcare, education, 

and the life sciences 

industry.

SPARC Kips Bay
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CUNY
518,000 GSF

Public University and 
Career Pipeline

● Hunter College School of 
Nursing
● Hunter College School of 

Health Professions: Physical 
Therapy and Speech Lang. 
Pathology
● Hunter College School of 

Arts & Sciences
● BMCC Allied Health, Health 

Education, and Nursing 
● CUNY Graduate School of 

Public Health
● CUNY Research Labs

H+H
164,000 GSF

Outpatient Care and 
Training Facility

● Simulation and training 
center
● Nursing advanced 

practice center
● Ambulatory surgery
● Adult primary care
● Wellness programs

NYCPS
160,000 GSF

Education Hub

● Science and health 
professions focused 
high school with CTE 
programming
● Connections to CUNY 

and career prep

OCME
138,000 GSF

Forensic Pathology 

Center 

● Morgue facilities
● Autopsy suite 
● Toxicology and 

pathology lab
● Forensic anthropology 

lab

LifeSci
650,000 - 1,000,000 

GSF

Commercial Life 
Sciences Labs

● Developer-led 
commercial life sciences 
laboratories
● Wet labs
● Dry labs
● Translational R&D
● Tech-forward life 

sciences capabilities
● Space for industry 

collaboration, convening, 
and exhibitions

Community

Community Needs

● Truly publicly 
accessible parks and 
open space
● Community Space 
● Waterfront connection
● Safe streets
● ADA accessible 

pedestrian bridge
● Enhanced streetscape 

improvements

SPARC Kips Bay Planned Stakeholder Overview 
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Illustrative Design Concept

SPARC Kips Bay 
Components & 
Center Location

o Life sciences 

innovation space 

(labeled as “Life Sci” in 

the diagram)

o Up to 1 million 

square feet

o RFEI anchor 

tenant location
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SPARC Kips Bay 
Anchor Tenant RFEI
▪ RFEI seeks an anchor tenant to 

establish a life sciences innovation 

Center with a translational R&D 

and/or commercialization focus

▪ NYCEDC anticipates allocating up to 

$100 million of City Capital

▪ Center can include:

o Translational research institute

o Corporate innovation campus

o Non-profit or philanthropy led 

research entity

o Innovation hub or accelerator

o Consortium of entities

10



Uses of City Capital & Policy Objectives

Drive Translational R&D and 

Commercialization

Create Interdisciplinary 

Partnerships

Advance Talent Development

Integration with other SPARC 

Kips Bay Components

For-Profit 
Respondent

Construction/Fit Out
Not Equipment

Not-For-Profit 
Respondent

Construction/Fit Out
-or-

Equipment

Policy ObjectivesCity Capital Uses
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Respondent Submission Requirements
Highlighting key and material information to be considered as complete responses

▪ Respondent Information

o Key members

o Consortium’s governance & operating structure

o Narrative of current work

▪ Proposed Center

o Compelling vision

o Programming within the center

o Anticipated impacts

o Estimated square footage and equipment needs

▪ Financials & Business Plan

o Narrative of business plan

o Projected on-site employment

o Metrics on innovation
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Evaluation Criteria
Proposals will be evaluated based on the following criteria:

▪ Program Policy Goals

o Does the proposed program meet the policy objectives outlined on pages 12 & 13 of the RFEI 

(also found on slide 11)

▪ Feasibility of Development Plan and Ongoing Operations

o Does the proposal demonstrate a comprehensive approach to the required operational, financial, 

design and construction considerations required to deliver the program initially and for the self-

sustaining, ongoing management of the Center.

▪ Respondent Team

o Does the Respondent team organization, governance, skillsets, and experience demonstrate 

required professional ability and sufficient financial resources to deliver the Center and its 

programming as described.
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Submission Details
Respondents must submit responses according to the following requirements:

▪ All responses are due no later than 11:59 PM EDT on TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2024

▪ All submissions must be made electronically through the RFEI website at https://edc.nyc/rfps and 

include:

o One PDF for the Response labeled “Response for SPARC Kips Bay RFEI” as one PDF file

o One electronic copy of all Response documents in a zip file labeled with Respondent’s name – 

this includes the Doing Business Data Form (Appendix A) and the Statement of Agreement 

(Appendix B)

▪ Please refer to page 16 of the RFEI for details on the above and all other requirements
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Submission Timeline & Questions

March 4, 2024 Release of RFEI

March 18, 2024 First Information Session

April 8, 2024 Second Information Session

May 6, 2024 Third Information Session

May 20, 2024 Deadline for Questions

June 17, 2024 Final Question & Answer Posting

August 6, 2024 Final Submission Date

15

Email project-specific 

questions to:

SPARCRFEI@edc.nyc

Email any technical issues to:

RFPREQUEST@edc.nyc

mailto:SPARCRFEI@edc.nyc
mailto:RFPREQUEST@edc.nyc


• EDC selects Developer 

demonstrating intent to 

incorporate Center(s) for 

Selected Respondent(s)

• EDC executes ground 

lease with Selected 

Developer

• EDC releases Developer 

RFP for Western portion 

of Campus; inclusive of 

Letters of Intent and 

requiring Responses to 

include proposed 

delivery of Center(s) for 

Selected Respondents

Anchor Tenant RFEI Developer RFP

SPARC Kips Bay  

Development 

(Western portion)

Outcome:

Process:

Now 2025 Est Completion 2030

Process to Site Delivery*

• Respondent(s) selected

• Selected Respondent(s)  

& EDC negotiate Letters 

of Intent

• RFEI response 

submission

• Center(s) delivery and 

operating

• Project Reimbursement

• Selected Developer 

executes sublease with 

Selected Respondent(s)

• Selected Respondent(s) 

and Selected Developer 

agree on which party 

performs custom fit-out of 

Center(s)

16
*Timing, process and manner of site delivery subject to change.  



Scan the code to visit the
RFEI webpage and stay

updated about the SPARC
Kips Bay Life Sciences

Center RFEI 17

Questions & Answers
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